Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0519 PO




)

JOSEPH L. DUEY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Joseph L. Duey is subject to discipline for committing the criminal offense of making a false report.
Procedure


On April 18, 2007, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Duey.  On May 19, 2007, we served Duey by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint and notice of hearing.  On October 16, 2007, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Although notified of the time, place and date of the hearing, neither Duey nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on October 17, 2007, when the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Duey holds a current and active peace officer license.  

2. On July 31, 2006, Duey committed the criminal offense of making a false report when he knowingly made a false report to a law enforcement officer that the crime of felony stealing of animals had occurred.  
3. On November 28, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Chariton County, Duey entered a plea of guilty to the Class B misdemeanor of making a false report in violation of § 575.080.
  The court sentenced Duey to 30 days’ incarceration, but suspended the execution of sentence.  The court fined Duey $500 and placed him on one year’s unsupervised probation.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director’s burden is to prove that Duey has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director’s complaint cites § 590.080.1(2),
 which allows discipline if Duey:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director alleges that Duey committed a violation of § 575.080, which provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of making a false report if he knowingly:

*   *   *


(2) Makes a false report to a law enforcement officer that a crime has occurred or is about to occur[.]

The Director presented evidence that Duey committed this criminal offense.  Duey offered no evidence to the contrary.  Therefore, we conclude that Duey committed the criminal offense of making a false report.
 

Summary


Duey is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on November 9, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner

�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006, unless otherwise noted.


�Section 590.080.2.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�The Director’s complaint also quotes the text of § 590.080.1(3), but never alleges in the complaint or at the hearing that there is cause for discipline under this subdivision.


�Because of the result we reach, we need not consider the effect of the Director’s Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A). 
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